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Sent: 22 February 2005 08:44

To: - tmail.com'

Subject: Internet-Authorised: REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

| am writing with reference to your e-mail of 24 January 2005 in which you requested
“information on u.f.o sightings from 1900 to 2004.” Your request has been passed to this
office as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence about
‘UFOs.’

| should inform you that this department holds details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD
and public correspondence about UFOs (some of which also contain sighting

reports) spanning a 25 year period. These records are not held electronically, but are filed
on paper files in the order in which they were received. Before any of this information can
be released personal data has to be removed in accordance with the Data Protection Act
1998. Clearly, if we were to process copies of all these records the costs would quickly
exceed the permitted £600 limit set for compliance with the Freedom of Information Act
2000 and as provided by Section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of Defence is not obliged to
comply with your request. If however, if you could be more specific about the information
you are seeking we may be able {o assist you

In the meantime, you may wish to be aware that there is already some information about
UFOs available for public viewing. MOD files on UFQs were routinely destroyed after 5
years until 1967 when they were generally preserved for The National Archives. A few have
survived before 1967 and these together with records up to 1977 are now available for
viewing. The National Archives can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond,
Surrey TW9 4DU or by telephone on 020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a
website giving information about the records they hold and how to access them. This can
be found on the internet at http://www.nationalarchives.go.uk. The Ministry of Defence
Freedom of Information Publication Scheme also contains documents relating to the well
known events in Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk in 1980 and the final report of the Flying
Saucer Working Party in 1951. These can be accessed via the internet at
http://www.foi.mod.uk. A search in the Scheme under ‘UFQO’ wi'l take you to this
information. We are looking to see if further information can be made available to the
public and we are currently compiling a database of reports which we intend to publish in
the MOD Freedom of Information Publication Scheme at the end of June 2005.

| hope this is helpful.

Directorate of Air Staff
Ministry of Defenca
Main Building
Whitehall

London SW1A 2HB

22/02/2005
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Request: Received: 24 Jan 05

- ) /7 |All sources
] Expiry Date: Z'¥éb 05 <
Days Left: 19 Status: Internal Transfer
Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
View
Audit Trail Date request received:
Comments Log
Saved Search Result Applicant Details
Contact Details
Documents Title: Other:
Actions First N . «g _
Assign Within My Group irst Name: urname:
Change Alert Settings Organisation:
Edit Request Details . o
Upload Document Applicant Type: er Other:
Close Case
Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)
Address Linel: §
Address Line2: | {
Address Line3: | |
Town/City: f |
Postcode: Country: {United Kingdom
Email:
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Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details

Request:
Days Left: 19

Workflow Options
Internal Transfer
View
Audit Trall
Comments Log
Saved Search Resuit
Contact Detalls
Documents
Actions
Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Details
Upload Document
Close Case
Take Ownership

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal Transfer Acceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,3836,68
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Received: 24 Jan 05
Expiry Date: 21 Feb 05
Status: Internal Transfer
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A2 1Al sources

Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

Request Details

Language Requested

Response Format Requested: felectronic §

*Enter the request for information:
dear sir,i would like imformation on united kingdom u.f.o sightimgs from 1900 to 2004 thank you

Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).
To be held by the help desk until allocation.

26/01/2005
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Case Number: 21-04-2005-154117-005 Expiry: 20 May 2005

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Details of all reported UFO sightings in the Oldham area in the past ten years
including dates, time, details of reported sighting, any investigation findings
etc.

Case for release of information

A search of all the UFO report and correspondence files for reports from
Oldham for the full ten year period would exceed the £600 limit.

| have, however, told the applicant that we are compiling a database of reports
and have searched the years that are currently completed (2002 -2005). This
has produced only one relevant record, the details of which have been
provided to the applicant.

_also asked for information about the outcome of our
investigations into the sightings. An explanation of our limited interest in these
issues has been included.

A draft response is attached.

Authorisation

I hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.

Grade/Rank: BZ .................




Dear [N

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request for details of all UFO
sightings in the Oldham area in the last 10 years. Your request has been passed to this
Department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence regarding UFOs. I apologise for the delay in replying.

This department holds details of UFO sighting reports made to the MOD and public
correspondence about UFOs (some of which also contain sighting reports) spanning a
25 year period. These records are not held electronically, but are filed on paper files in
the order in which they were received. They are not segregated by geographical

area. The costs of searching all of this information for reports specifically from
Oldham for a full 10 year period would exceed the £600 limit set for compliance with
the Freedom of Information Act 2000. However, to assist the public we are in the
process of compiling a database of UFO reports and this has now been completed for
the years 2002, 2003, 2004 and to date in 2005. I have made a search through these
records and have found one report from Oldham, the details of which are as follows:

21/06/04 17:55 Greenfield, Oldham, Greater Manchester. Large black cigar object
seen, over the Greenfield area.

With regard to your request for details of the outcome of the investigation into the
sighting, I should inform you that the Ministry of Defence does not carry out
investigations into UFO reports, but examines them solely to establish whether they
provide any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is a potential threat
to the United Kingdom from an external source, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations,
such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources
were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this
kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

I 'hope this is helpful. If this information does not address your requirements or you
wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should
contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you
may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information
Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB. If you are still
unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate
your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details
of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the

Commissioner’s website, http://informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely




Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone HI

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SWI1A 2HB

E-mail:das-ufo-office@mod.uk

18™ July 2005
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Request: e 4P Received: 21 Apr 0S5 , ;
. q = — ; : ; Expiry Date: 20 May 05 |All sources 3 |
ays Left: 4 Status: Internal Transfer
Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
View
Audit Trail Date request received:
Comments Log
Saved Search Result Applicant Details
Contact Details / \ -
Documents Title: Other: - -
. . * .
Assign Within My Group | TSt Name: Surname: ]
Change Alert Settings Organisation: Oldham Advertiser
Edit Request Detalls ) Vo 33 T
Upload Document Applicant Type: edia and Journalists Other:
Close Case
Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)
Address Line1: [ RN
Address Line2: §
Address Line3: i
Town/City: Oldham
Postcode: _:j Country: {United Kingdom
Email: oldhamadvertiser@gmwp.ce - WK

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT194,13698,120 03/05/2005
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GXAITESTPTCD:
03 May 05

Request: [N : -04-2005-154117-005 Eigier';/%jéte: - 3250055 o [All'sources ~
Days Left: 14 Status: Internal Transfer

Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

View

Audit Trail Request Details

Comments Log
Saved Search Result Response Format Requested: ielectronic 5 Language Requested
Contact Details . .
D *Enter the request for information:
ocuments
Actions infosubject: This is a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
I would like to request the following information: Details of all reported UFO sightings in the Oldham area in the past
ten years including dates, time, details of reported sighting, any investigation findings etc.
Please can you send this information as Word attachments or PDF files to the following email address:

Edit Request Details oldhamadvertiser@gmwn.co.uk If this is not possible, then please could you post photocopies of the information to the ...,
Upload Document llowing postal address: Oldham,MQM

Close Case
Take Ownership Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

To be held by helpdesk until allocated.

... Welsh

Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Setlings

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT194,13698,120 03/05/2005




infosubject: This is a request for information under the Freedom of
Information Act 2000.

I would like to request the following information: Details of all reported
UFO sightings in the Oldham area in the past ten years including dates,
time, details of reported sighting, any investigation findings etc.

Please can you send this information as Word attachments or PDF files to
the following email address: oldhamadvertiser@gmwn.co.uk If this is not
possible, then please could you post photocopies of the information to the

following postal address Oldham Advertiser, JIllilbn 40/
& Oldham,

Please can you notify me straight away if you do not possess this
information or if you believe someone else holds it.

My telephone number is Please call me if you need any
further details to comply with this request.

Could you also indicate, by return, how long you anticipate it will take for
me to recfeive this information?

Regards,




AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Case Number:11-04-2005-090204-001  Expiry: 09 May 2005

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Records of UFO sightings in Oxfordshire.

Case for release of information

An explanation of the records we hold has been given to the applicant, plus
details of why it is not possible to search all of the records for reports from
Oxfordshire.

Our UFO database is now complete from 2002 to 2005 and a search of these
records has revealed two reports which are relevant. Details of these have
been provided to the applicant.

A draft response is attached.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.

Grade/Rank: gz .................. Name:..._ ..............

Signature.




pear [N

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request for reports of UFO
sightings in Oxfordshire. Your request has been passed to this Department as we are
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs. I
apologise for the delay in replying.

This department holds details of UFO sighting reports made to the MOD and public
correspondence about UFOs (some of which also contain sighting reports) spanning a
25 year period. These records are not held electronically, but are filed on paper files in
the order in which they were received. They are not segregated by geographical

area. Clearly, the costs of searching all of this information for reports specifically
from Oxfordshire would exceed the £600 the limit set for compliance with the
Freedom of Information Act 2000. However, to assist the public we are in the process
of compiling a database of UFO reports and this has now been completed for the
years 2002, 2003, 2004 and to date in 2005. I have made a search through these
records and have found two reports from Oxfordshire the details of which are as
follows:

14/10/03 06:56 at Whitney, Oxfordshire. Very large object, with flashing lights.
02/12/03 01:30 at Thame, Oxfordshire. A loud noise like a balloon deflating was
heard,

but nothing was seen.

I hope this is helpful. If this information does not address your requirements or you
wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should
contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you
may wish to apgly for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information
Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB. If you are still
unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate
your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details
of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the

Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone HI

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

E-mail: das-ufo-office@mod.uk

f%"“’o}la R006S
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a ft: Expiry Date: 09 May 05 lA" sources !

Days Left: 14 Status: Internal Transfer

Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

View

Audit Trail Date request received:

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Applicant Details

Contact Details

Documents Title: Other:
Actions L I—

H N * .
Assign Within My Group First Name: Surname: ,
Change Alert Settings Organisation: }Journalist ]

Edit Request Details

Upload Document Applicant Type: [Media and Journalists Other:
Close Case
Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)

Address Linel: |Oxford Mail

Address Line2:
Address Line3:

Town/City: |Oxford |
Postcode: Country:  [United Kingdom

Telephone: i i Fax: l

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT194,12804,72 19/04/2005
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Request: [N +:-04-2005-090204-001 Received: 08 Apr 05 7
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Days Left: 14 Status: Internal Transfer

Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

View

Audit Trail Request Details

Comments Log k ‘ .

Saved Search Result Response Format Requested: }elctronic } Language Requested | Welsh

Contact Details *Enter th t for inf tion:

Documents nter the request for information:

Actions I would like records of UFO sightings in Oxfordshire.

Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Detalls
Upload Document

Close Case
Take Ownership Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

To be held by the help desk until allocation.

http -/l aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT194,12804,72 19/04/2005



AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Case Number: 21-03-2005-103053-003 Expiry: 19 April 2005

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Details held by the MOD of all previously unpublished UFO sightings and
reports of alleged contact with extra-terrestrials in Scotland since the Second
World War. Also copies of internal and external written communications
relating to each reported incident.

Case for release of information

The applicant has been informed that we do not hold information back to the
Second World War and been given details of UFO information held at

The National Archives.

With regard to records still held by the MOD the applicant has been informed
why we can not supply all the information he is seeking. However, our UFO
database is now complete from 2002 to 2005 and a search of this has
revealed 47 reports which are relevant to this request. Brief details of these
have been provided in the attached Annex.

A draft response is attached.

Authorisation

I hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.

Grade/Rank:

Signature....




I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request for previously
unpublicised UFO sighting reports in Scotland since the Second World War. Your
request has been passed to this Department as we are the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs. I apologise for the delay in

replying.

I should inform you that the MOD files on UFOs were routinely destroyed after 5
years until 1967 when they were generally preserved for the National Archives. A few
have survived before 1967 and these together with records up to 1977 are now
available for viewing. The National Archives can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue,
Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone 020 8876 3444. The National
Archives also have a website containing an on-line catalogue of the records they hold
and how to access them. This can be found on the internet at

http://www.nationalarchives.go.uk.

Details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD and public correspondence about
UFOs (some of which also contain sighting reports) from 1978 to date are currently
held by the MOD. These records are not held electronically, but are filed on paper
files in the order in which they were received. They are not segregated by
geographical area. In order to identify the reports from Scotland for this entire period,
it would be necessary to conduct a manual search of thousands of paper records and
the costs of such an exercise would exceed the permitted £600 limit set for
compliance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and as provided by Section 12
of the Act, the Ministry of Defence is not obliged to comply with your request.
However, we can advise you that in order to assist the public we are compiling a
database of UFO sightings reported to the MOD which we intend to publish in the
near future. To date we have completed this for the years 2002-2005 and a search of
these records has revealed

47 reported sightings from Scotland during this period. I note that you requested
copies of this information, but I should advise you that before we release this
information all personal details about the individuals would have to be removed in
accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998. I estimate that the cost of do this for all
47 records would also exceed the permitted limits. However, for your information I
have prepared a list containing brief details of each sighting and this is attached at
Annex A.

I'hope this is helpful. If this information does not address your requirements or you
wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this respect, then you should
contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you
may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information
Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB. If you are still
unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate
your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details
of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the
Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.




Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H, '

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office@mod.uk

18" July 2005




ANNEX A

DATE TIME LOCATION DESCRIPTION PROVIDED

01/01/02 22.30 St. Andrews, Fife Glowing white flashing light.

22/02/02 22.30 Leven, Fife One object, a white ball which flashed and became very bright.

13/03/02 20.05 Shotts, Strathclyde A saucer shaped object with a white tail. Was the brightest thing the witness had ever
seen.

25/03/02 18.50 Newport on Tay, Fife One bright orange/red cigar shaped object that was seen over the sea.

30/05/02 01.50 Dumfries One object that was white and very bright. It was moving vertical, very fast.

10/06/02 01.30 Carron, Morayshire One flashing object that had blue, green, yellow and red lighting.

21/08/02 11.00 Fortrose, Highlands Small torpedo shaped object with a white or silver triangular reflector to one side.

26/08/02 00.00 Dundee, Tayside Strange red and white lights seen through curtains. Then there was a solid red beam
outside the window for about five to ten seconds.

10/09/02 23.23 Hamilton, Strathclyde Three objects, each of which had two bright orange lights, in a triangular formation.
Seemed to swap places with each other

10/09/02 19.45 Tibbermore, Tayside One small, bright, oval shaped object. The object seemed to elongate as it got closer.

11/09/02 10.40 Kirkcaldy, Fife Three hanging silver rods. They were drifting slowly, then became bright silver and
then faded away

24/11/02 20.00 Bohuntine, Highlands Round orange shaped object, with pale green lights shining out in all directions. A
possible halo.

08/01/03 22.00 Coaltown of Balgonie, Changing shape. Strong blue, green and red lights pulsating lights. Jumbo Jet sized.

Fife.

10/01/03 Stirling. Two aircraft type objects flying next to each other. Both had vapour trails.

13/01/03 07.40 Dunkeld, Tayside. Distant object moving from side to side. Bright light, brighter than any star. Went dim
from time to time

19/01/03 18.03 Stonehaven, Grampian Three bright lights forming a triangle. Hovering not moving

25/05/03 23.00 Sandyford, High and bright object. No anti-collision lights.

Lanarkshire.
25/05/03 23.05 Kilmacolm, Strathclyde. Large bright light.
28/05/03 23.20 St. Leonards, East Kilbride | Huge white ball that was glowing. Looked like a flying jellyfish.

=



The National Archives
UFO MOD Scotland 
Tabulated list of UFO reports received by MoD from Scotland between 2002-2005.


ANNEX A

08/08/03 22.35 West Kilbride, Ayrshire A star shaped object. Witness watched for a few minutes, then it dropped from the sky
like a bomb.
10/08/03 23.15 West Kilbride, Ayrshire A few round spheres
17/08/03 23.45 Bonnybridge, Central. UFO sighting.
19/08/03 23.30 St. Seithins, Perthshire Object with two white lights and one red and one orange in the middle, both flashing
29/12/03 01.50 Nr Barnton Pk, Edinburgh, | A steady bright light in the sky resembling the front of a helicopter.
Lothian.
02/01/04 04.30 Ayr, Strathclyde A square red object, pinkish at the front.
17/03/04 22.30 Edinburgh, Lothian. Fast moving bright light.
02/04/04 12.30 West Kilbride, Ayrshire. One sphere.
15/04/04 22.20 West Kilbride, Ayrshire Yellow sphere. Very bright.
16/04/04 22.40 West Kilbride, Ayrshire Yellow sphere.
16/04/04 22.55 West Kilbride, Ayrshire Yellow sphere.
10/05/04 22.47 West Kilbride, Ayrshire Two yellow spheres, going at a tremendous speed.
15/05/04 West Kilbride, Ayrshire Two spheres.
17/05/04 West Kilbride, Ayrshire One sphere
19/05/04 22.20 West Kilbride, Ayrshire Large bright sphere.
25/05/04 West Kilbride, Ayrshire One sphere
30/05/04 12.15 West Kilbride, Ayrshire Five bright spheres flying beside each other.
01/06/04 00.00 Hamilton, Lanarkshire Bright light, flashing and making engine noises.
02/06/04 00.35 Hamilton, Lanarkshire Bright, white flashing light, making engine noises.
16/08/04 23.35 West Kilbride, Ayrshire Five spheres flying together.
09/09/04 23.20 Dumfries, Dumfries & Strange lights over the town.
Galloway
10/10/04 10.15 Strath Bongo/Glasgow, A wide test tube shape, that moved from the South East.
Strathclyde
12/10/04 20.07 Dumfries, Dumfries & Strange lights over the town
Galloway
26/11/04 21.00 West Kilbride, Ayrshire At least 25 yellow spheres, in groups of five, flying North over West Kilbride




ANNEX A

10/12/04 17.25 Broxburn, Edinburgh, Ball of fire, with a tail five to seven times the diameter of the ball. Bright orange with a
Lothian weaker orange tail. Possibly a meteorite.

15/02/05 01.00 Greenock, Strathclyde Large yellow conical shape.

06/04/05 23.00 West Kilbride, Ayrshire One yellow sphere that was very bright and fast. Moving from West to North East.

07/04/05 23.15 West Kilbride, Ayrshire Three spheres, moving from West to North East




AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

.
GAITESTPTCD:
24 March 05

. -63- . 3. . Hicwived: 19 Mar 05
;:::isetl:t: 17!21 63-2005-103053-003 Sy Date: 13 aor 05 . # |All sources v
Status: Open N

Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

AIT Main The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search resulits.

View

Audit Trall Date request received:

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Applicant Details

Contact Details

Documents Title: Other:
Actions

Assign Within My Group First Name: ‘ *Surname:

Change Alert Settings Organisation: | |

Edit Request Details p—

Upload Document Applicant Type: |Not Specified Other:

Close Case

Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)

Address Linel: ENews International E

scress Lne2: |

Address Line3: !Glasgow 2

Town/City: !Lanarkshire %

Postcode: United Kingdom

Email:

Telephone:

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,10239,195 24/03/2005




AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

T

GAITESTPTCDY
24 March 05

Request: [ 2:-03-2005-103053-003 Received: 19 Mar 05 O [All sources =

Days Left: 17 g)t(gt'l?g:Date: é%e':lpr 05 \
Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

AIT Main The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

View

Audit Trail Request Details

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Response Format Requested: !electronic 2 Language Requested [ | welsh

Contact Details *Enter the request for information:

Documents .

Actions I am writing to request details held by the MoD of all previously unpublicised UFO sightings and reports of alleged .
Assign Within My G contact with extra-terrestrials in Scotland since the Second World War. I would also like copies of internal and external

ssign Within My roup written communications relating to each reported incident.
Change Alert Settings

Edit Request Details

Upload Document Full email ress:
Close Case
Take Ownership Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

email held with info access helpdesk

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,10239,195 24/03/2005
s



1 4

‘ AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant: NN

Case Number: 01 -06;2005-092509-001 Expiry: 29 June 2005

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Please can | inspect a list of all reports of Unidentified Flying Objects in the
London Boroughs of Camden, Islington and Westminster since June 1 2000.
Information should include files, documents, e-mails, letters, photographs etc.
Information can be anonymised where appropriate.

Case for release of information

The MOD does not hold “lists of UFO sightings”.

An explanation of the records we hold has been given to the applicant, plus
why it is not possible to conduct a manual search of paper records for the
whole period of his request.

While not covering the whole period of this request, our UFO database is now
complete from 2002 to 2005 and a search of these records has revealed one
report which is relevant. A copy of this (with personal data removed) can be
provided to the applicant.

A draft response is attached.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.

Grade/Rank: BZ .................. Name.:.. - ................




® s

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request for information about
UFO sighting reports in the London Boroughs of Camden, Islington and Westminster.
Your request has been passed to this Department as we are the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs. 1 apologise for not replying
sooner.

The MOD does not hold lists of UFO sightings. This department holds details of UFO
sightings reported to the MOD and public correspondence about UFOs (some of
which also contain sighting reports) spanning a 25 year period. These records are not
held electronically, but are filed on paper files in the order in which they were
received and are not segregated by geographical area. This means in order to locate
UFO reports from the areas you have specified it would be necessary to conduct a
manual search of hundreds of paper records, the cost of which would be likely to
exceed the £600 limit for compliance with the Freedom of Information Act. However,
to assist members of the public we are in the process of constructing a database of the
UFO reports we have received and while this has not yet been completed for the full
period of your request, the years 2002 to date have now been finished and a search of
these has revealed only one report during this period relevant to your request. A copy
of the report and the MOD’s response is attached for your information. Personal
details about the individual who made the report have been removed in accordance
with the Data Protection Act 1998.

I hope this is helpful. If this information does not address your requirements or you
wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should
contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you
may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information
Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB. If you are still
unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate
each case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further

details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the

Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

E-mail:das-ufo-office@mod.uk
13" 7. oy Sous-




From:
Directorate of Air Staff (Secretariat)3a

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue,
London WC2N 3BP

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0
(Fax)

Your Reference:

Our Reference:
D/DAS/64/2
Date:

12 May 2004

Dear N

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 25 April 2004,
the details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal point within the Ministry
of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFQs.’

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external military
source, and to date no ‘UFQ’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this
purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service.

It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do SO.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we received no other reports of
‘UFO’ sightings for 25 April 2004 from anywhere in the UK. We are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by
unauthorised military aircraft.

Yours sincerely




REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and tiihe of sighting. 25 April 2004
(Duration of sighting.) 08.50L
2. | Description of object. The object was a rectangle shape with a
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | white light.
brightness, noise.)
3. | Exact pbsitioh of observer. Not given
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)
4. | How object was observed. Not given
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)
5. | Direction in which object was Moved from right to left, then dissapeared
first seen. over Primrose Hill.
(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)
6. | Approximate distance. About a mile away and 500ft up in the sky.
7. | Movements and speed. Not given
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)
8. | Weather conditions during Not given

observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




9. | To whom reported. Das answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and telephone no
of informant.
11. | Other witnesses. His son.
12. | Remarks. At ﬂrst,—thought it was a
helicopter.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 10 May 2004
15.45L




Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

-

GxAITESTPTCD:
06 June 05

Request: I o - 05-2005-092509-001 g)?;?r';’eg'a-te: 05 Jun 05 O Al sources ~1]

Days Left: 18 Status: Internal Transfer )
Workflow Optiens Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

View

Audit Trail Date request received:

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Applicant Details

Contact Details

Documents Title: Other:
Actions . «

Assign Within My Group First Name: Surname:

Change Alert Settings Organisation:

E?,i:gqs::izs:”s Applicant Type: |Not Specified ;'g Other:

Close Case

Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)

Address Linel:
Address Line2:

Address Line3: iLondon i

Town/City: § §

Postcode: EUnited Kingdom

Email:

Telephone:

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT194,16079,72 06/06/2005




Page 1 of 2

GXAITESTPTCDY

Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details

06 June 05

Request
Days Left: 18

Worliflow Options
Internal Transfer
View
Audit Trail
Comments Log
Saved Search Result
Contact Details
Documents
Actions
Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Details
Upload Document
Close Case
Take Ownership

_ 01-06-2005-092509-001

Z Z i

Received: 01 Jun 05

Expiry Date: 29 Jun 05 .@@ §A" sources

Status: Internal Transfer

Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
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Many thanks for your clear website, I trust this request receives you safely and if possible could you email me at
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Many thanks for your clear website, I trust this request receives you safely and if
possible could you email me at ﬂto confirm receipt.
My request is as follows:

Please can I inspect a list of all reports of Unidentified Flying Objects in the London
Boroughs of Camden, Islington and Westminster since June 1, 2000. Information
should include files, documents, e-mails, letters, photographs, etc.

Information can be anonymised where appropriate.

I understand that under the guidelines, you have 20 days (from May 31

2005) to respond to my request. After that time you should inform me of what
information exists and provide me with the requested information, subject to any
exemptions. If no information relating to this request exists, I should be informed as
soon as possible.

If you need any clarifications or any further information, please feel free to contact me
at the points detailed below.

I look forward to hearing from you soon.

Many thanks




k | F—
@ AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION ‘7

Case Number: 13-06-2005-094118-002 Expiry:8 July 2005

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Details — including date, place, description, investigation outcome, of all UFO
sightings over Essex and Suffolk during 2002, 2003, 2004 and 2005.

Case for release of information

Between 2002 and 2005 there have been 11 UFO sighting reported from
Essex and 2 from Suffolk. Brief details have been provided for

Iso asked for details of the outcome of investigations into the
sightings. An explanation of our limited interest in these issues has been
included. '

A draft response is attached.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.

Grade/Rank: —<Z2\ ................... Name:.. -

Signature..



I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request for details of UFO sightings in
Essex and Suffolk. Your request has been passed to this Department as we are the focal

point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs. | apologise for not
replying sooner.

Please see below details of 11 UFO sighting reports received from Essex and 3 from Suffolk
between 2002 and 2005, as requested.

ESSEX
DATE TIME | LOCATION DESCRIPTION

07/03/02 19:45 | Hornchurch Two semi circular, elliptical shapes dully illuminated
yellow and white. There was a faint murmur.

31/05/02 23:00 | Harlow Two very large disc type aircraft, that were white and
had a dull glow.

18/09/02 19:20 | Halstead Display of three lights in a sort of star shape. The lights
were in formation, circling.

04/10/02 20:30 | Southend One white very small object, very high up in the sky.

11/04/03 | 22:21 | Stansted A ball of fire, very bright, with no colour

09/01/04 | 22:30 | Thaxted Strange light in the sky, that was watched for one and
a half hours.

09/04/04 17:57 | Greater 60ft long symmetrical object

Chesterford

29/08/04 | 03:05 | Loughton The object was white, hazy and round and had no
noise

10/10/04 | 22:15 | Colchester Bright orange/red colour object, rapidly and randomly
changing direction from East to West.

11/11/04 14:15 | liford The object was the size of a round beach ball and
black. Looked disc shape when stationary in the sky.

April Basildon A spaceship with aliens (the greys), sitting on top of it,

05 above the bungalow.

SUFFOLK

DATE TIME | LOCATION DESCRIPTION

23/10/02 | 07:02 | Woodbridge | Large silver triangle which then changed shape. Was
clouded in a pink and green haze

01/12/03 Woodbridge | Looked like an unusual aircraft, but with strange
lights.

01/03/04 | 20:00 | Lowestoft Yellow lights in a circular formation. A flash shot across
the sky and then the lights went out.

With regard to your request for details of the outcome of investigations into the sightings, |
should inform you that the Ministry of Defence does not carry out investigations into UFO
reports, but examines them solely to establish whether they provide any evidence that the
United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air

activity. Unless there is a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, we
do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that
rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this
kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if
we were to do so.




I hope this is helpful. If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to
complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact me in the
first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB. If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your
complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom
of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your
case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role
and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

hitp://www.informationcommissioner.gov. uk.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehali

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office @mod.uk

18™ July 2005
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Case Number: 01-06-21005-175335-007 Expiry: 29 June 2005

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

How many unidentified flying objects have been reported over the skies of
North Lincolnshire (the area covered between Barton and Epworth, including
Scunthorpe) in the last 5 years?

Where and when were these UFOs reported?

Who reported them?

What were they reported to be doing?

For the incidents above, can | also see the results of any investigations, or
explanations into what these UFOs may have been.

Case for release of information

An explanation of the records we hold has been given to the applicant, plus
why it is not possible to conduct a manual search of paper records for the
whole period of the request.

While not covering the whole period of the request, our UFO database is now
complete from 2002 to 2005 and a search of these records has failed to reveal

any UFO reports from the area specified.

A draft response is attached.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.

Grade/Rank:




pear [N

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request for details of UFO
sightings over North Lincolnshire for the past 5 years. Your request has been passed
to this Department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence regarding UFOs. I apologise for the delay in replying.

This department holds records of UFO sightings reported to the MOD and public
correspondence about UFOs (some of which also contain sighting reports) from 1978
to date. They are not held electronically or segregated by geographic area, but are
filed on paper files in the order in which they were received. It is possible that
amongst these documents there are reports from North Lincolnshire, but in order to
gather the information you are seeking for a full 5 year period, a manual search of
hundreds of paper records would be required. It has been assessed that the cost of
such an exercise would exceed the permitted £600 limit set for compliance with the
Freedom of Information Act and as provided by Section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of
Defence is not obliged to comply with your request. However, in order to assist
members of the public with enquiries about UFO sightings, this department is
currently compiling a database of UFO reports and this has now been completed for
records from 2002 to date. I have made a search through these records and have found
that there have not been any UFO sightings reported to us over the skies of North
Lincolnshire, covering the areas of Barton, Epworth or Scunthorpe for those years.

I hope this is helpful. If this information does not address your requirements or you
wish to complain about any aspect of handling this request, then you should contact
the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may
apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation,
6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB. If you are still unhappy
following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and
powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s

website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H,_|:I
Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office@mod.uk

;3*“@51 900
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Dear sirs,

Under the Freedom of Information Act, can I please have details of the following:

How many unidentified flying objects have been reported over the skies of North
Lincolnshire (the area covered between Barton and Epworth, including Scunthorpe) in
the last 5 years?

Where and when were these UFOs reported?

Who reported them?

What were they reported to be doing?

For the incidents above, can I also see the results of any investigations, or
explainations into what these UFOs may have been.

Many thanks,

Chief reiorter



I am writing concerning your request for information about the events near Rendlesham
Forest, Suffolk in December 1980. Your message has been passed to this department as we
are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence about ‘unidentified flying
objects’.

The records the MOD holds on these events have been released into the public domain and
can be viewed on the Internet in the MOD Freedom of Information Publication Scheme at
www.foi.mod.uk. Please use the search link on the left hand side of the Home page and
search under UFO, then go to Correspondence and this will enable you to see scanned
images of these documents. The Publication Scheme also contains a statement of our policy
on UFOs and a copy of the final report of The Flying Saucer Working Party dated June 1951.
You may also wish to look at the Reading Room where there are some of the replies to the
Freedom of Information requests we have answered about UFOs since the introduction of the
Freedom of Information Act 2000 in January this year.

| hope this is helpful. If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to
complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the
undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an
internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H

Main Building :E

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office @mod.uk

8™ July 2005
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Actions Could you please provide me with details of the(Bentwater air base)"England” Rendlesham forest UFO incident of

) e ) christmas 1980, the incident which was captured on video and sound recorded,by american personnel / servicemen.
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant_ Kent on Sunday

Case Number:13-06-2005-111507-005 Expiry: 7 July 2005

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

1. Please could you provide me with information kept of UFO sightings over
Kent, including the London boroughs of Bromley and Bexley, during the last
50 years?

2. Could you give me copies of all ministerial correspondence from the last

two years on the subject of vibrations caused by Shoeburyness Firing Range
in Essex?

Case for release of information

is co-ordinating the reply to this request and has asked
for our input for the UFO part of the request. A draft response is attached.

We do not hold information for the past 50 years, but the applicant has been
informed how they can access information up to 1977 at The National
Archives. We hold information from 1978 to date, but a search of all of these
records UFO sightings in Kent would exceed the £600 limit so this has been
refused. | have however, conducted a limited search of the records we have
compiled on our UFO database and details of the few found for Kent have
been provided.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.

Grade/Rank: g 1 ................. Name:. - .........

Signature....




With regard to your request for information about UFO sightings over Kent, during the last 50
years, | should inform you that the MOD files on UFOs were routinely destroyed after 5 years
until 1967 when they were generally preserved for the National Archives. A few have survived
before 1967 and these together with records up to 1977 are now available for viewing. The
National Archives can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU or
telephone 020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a website containing an on-line
catalogue of the records they hold and how to access them. This can be found on the internet

at hitp://www.nationalarchives.go.uk.

Details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD and public correspondence about UFOs (some
of which also contain sighting reports) from 1978 to date are currently held by the MOD.
These records are not held electronically, but are filed on paper files in the order in which they
were received. In order to identify all of the records.fer Kent, it would be necessary to conduct
a manual search of thousands of paper records andYge costs of such an exercise would
exceed the permitted £600 limit set for compliance with\the Freedom of Information Act 2000,
R -and fs provided by Section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of Qefence is not obliged to comply with
your request. However, we can advise you that in order to\assist the public we are compiling
a database of UFO sightings reported to the MOD which wegtend to publish in the near
future. To date we have completed this for the years 2002 to date and recorded a few reports
in 2001. A search of these records has revealed several reports\rom Kent and details of
these are attached at Annex A. Personal data about those who m&de these reports has not
been provided in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998.

| hope this is helpful.

b o hblih Hhow
Mot ot b



ANNEX A

DATE TIME LOCATION DESCRIPTION WITNESS
21-9- 2001 04.00- | Ashford Ship/craft on the right hand side of the A2070 heading 1 adult
06.50 towards Ashford. Then hovered over Ashford for some
time.
27-7-2003 18.00- Gravesend Silver ball in the sky for about an hour. Disappeared and 1 adult
19.00 & then returned again at 20.55.
20.55

14-8-2003 18.00 Southfleet Unusual object with flashing lights. Not like an aircraft, 1 adult
more like reflections from the sun.

17-11-2003 02.25 Bromley 20-30 red flashing lights in the sky accompanied by a 2 adults and a
whirring noise. The witness called the Police who using a | child.
lamppost as a marker concluded that the lights were
zigzagging across the sky. The crew of a Police helicopter
airborne at the time also saw the lights and they thought
they might be lights of aircraft on the approach in to
London Heathrow.

9-4-2004 19.30 Dimchurch An object flying very fast, then disappeared. 2 adults

2-9-2004 23.50 Deal Very bright, large object. Approximately two miles away 1 adult
and two mile up in the sky. Was going down and the
witness thought it might have landed on Kingsdown beach.

He did not think it was a shooting star.

2005 Not Whitstable Strange lights in the sky. 1 adult

Date not known, | known

Report received

27-1-2005

27-5-2005 15.15 Wesitcliffe, Kent Small white object that appeared to be moving parallel to 1 adult.

an airliner.




«* TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

Co e K% E GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **
DAS £
' 102No.
-g JUR, 2003

To 2V Mawos "~ TORefNo Al['éé%/zoosv

cc. DAS (A) Pl / —
ve AC , Date q 6fo°
Porli Br Lot

The Prime Minister/SofS/Min(AF)/Min(DP)/USofS/MOD" has received the attached

correspondence from a member of the public, which this office has neither retained nor
acknowledged. Please send a reply on behalf of the PM/Minister/Department .

Ministers attach gréat importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and your reply
should be sent within 15 working days of the above date. If, exceptionally, this should prove
impossible, an interim reply should be sent within the same timescale. You should be aware that

No-10 periodically calls for a sample of letters sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his
perusal.

Most correspondence involves some form of request for information — even if it is only a request
for clarification of Government policy — and is therefore covered by the Freedom of Information
Act (FOIA) from January 2005. In general, if you meet the deadline for responding to
correspondence, and comply with any requests for information, there is no need to do anything
differently as this will meet the requirements of the Act. However, if the correspondence
requests information which is not already in the public domain, and which might need to be
withheld, then you should treat it as a FOIA request, track it using the Access to Information
toolkit, and comply with the separate FOI guidance from DG Info (see
http://aitportal/default.aspx for details). However, the deadline for responding to correspondence
will still apply. If you are in any doubt as to whether a piece of correspondence should be treated

as an FOIA request, you should ask your FOI Focal Point or refer to the guidance produced by
DG Info.

It is vital that branches ensure they have simple systems to record and track correspondence
received from members of the public. This information should be regularly monitored and
reviewed against the targets for answering correspondence published in the Spending Review
2000 Service Delivery Agreement for the Ministry of Defence. :

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the accuracy of your branch
records on correspondence will be performed throughout the year.

‘Ministerial Correspondence Unit
Floor 5, Zone A, Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB

f:_DII: Ministerial Correspondence; €: Mxmsten!!orrespondence@mod.uk.

Detagled guidance on handling TO Correspondence can be found on the Defence Intranet at http://main.defence.mod.uk/min ,_parl/ParlBrch/TOGuid.htm

If you do not have access to the Intranct, please inform the Ministerial Correspondence Unit.

** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

* Delete as appropriate.
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John Reid
Defence Secretary
The Ministerial Correspondence Unit
Floor 5, Zone A

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

el

6 June 2005

Dear Mr Reid

I would like to make two requests for details kept by your department, using the
Freedom of Information Act.

Firstly, please could you provide me with information kept of UFO sightings over
Kent, including the London boroughs of Bromley and Bexley, during the last 50

years?

Secondly, could you give me copies of all ministerial correspondence from the last
two years on the subject of vibrations caused by Shoeburyness Firing Range in Essex?

Yours sincerel

Reporter, Kent on Sunday

obile: I

Registered Office: Camburgh House, 27 New Dover Road, Canterbury, Kent CT1 3DN.
Registered in England  COMPANY NO. 4472715




QIow-up UFO Report ~ 170612z Nov 03

UFO report relayed to STCDO from the Duty Surveillance Officer Fg Gff at
RAF Neatishead who had received the report from F/Sgtnick
h#lso passed this report to MOD Sec (AS) 2a and to CAOC 9 —Fit Lt

F/SgtjmdGeceived the report from Sgtmf New Scotland Yard Ref. No CAD

625
contact Tel No _

‘At 2.25am 17 Nov 03 2 adults and 1 child in Bromley, Kent saw 20-30 rzd flashing lights in the
sky accompanied by a whirring noise and they recorded the occurrence on video tape. The
family called the police who confirmed the sighting. The policeman using a lamppost as a
marker concluded the lights were zigzagging / turning across the sky at a speeds faster than
any man-made aircraft. '
A crew of a police helicopter airborne at the time also confirmed the lights but they thought

ofr

“they might be lights of aircraft on the approach in to LHR. However Swanick Mil declared that
there were no aircraft in the approach pattern at that time all aircraft on their radar were at
high level’

S/L
STCDO-C
Ex
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Unidentified Flying Object (UFO) Reports

ZQ(N‘OZ

Report of Unidentified Flying Object

Dat T
ae ; (71 Nevemeer 2007%
Time 0225
Sighting Duration LN EnNEn A
Description of Object 20 - 30 Fuasumne Red+ WAAE LienTs
Movin & Quickey
Qesi9eNT  VVDEOED Tz INCITRNT -
Exact Position of Observer Aeomey KHeNT
How Object was Observed KixwED EYE
Direction in which Object i usH
was First Seen AN
Angular Elevation of Object NN
Distance of Object from
Observer UntianossN
Movement of Object F1 e BAGEINGE
& i
. | Meteorological Conditions Kons N
1 During Observations UNKNOR
Nearby Objects
UNKnonnN
To Whom Reported . _ Ser €F
ol SCoTeAaNd  WaRD Ao S
Name of 2 ADULTS 4+ 1 cHiaD .
Informant UnikNonN
Address of Informant
Lo
Background Information on
Informant that may be N
Volunteered UNKNOS
Other Witnesses A Pouemin  SENT | To INNESTEATE
COMFPIRMED e SledTN&  ORFECS WERE _
MOVING  FASAER TN KNY AN FADT AIRKATT .
Date of Receipt of Report
P P OBFC {71 NoveHacR 2003
Time of Receipt of Report
0530
02/11/01 Checklist Version 1
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‘f. D UK/270/1/13
18 Nov 03
DAS Sec 3

CREDIBLE WITNESS ‘UFO’ REPORT — 17 NOV 03

Reference: ' g
A D/Sec(AS)/64/2 dated 17 Nov 03.

At Reference, you asked whether the report submitted by Sgt I o New Scotland Yard,
through Pit OC Neatishead, regarding “20-30 red flashing lights in the sky
accompanied by a whirring noise” at 0225hrs on 17 Nov 03 at Bromley in Kent, represented
anything of air defence interest. CRC Neatishead have reviewed the radar tapes for the time period
specified and other than routine air traffic in the area, nothing additional was detected in the area
despite good radar coverage. Therefore, I can now confirm that the incident does not represent
anything of air defence interest.

Signed on CHOLS

Wg Cdr

DUK SO1 Air Ois 2

O&CM fo-h&(OQ o Cdkﬂzﬂ’lﬂ/‘c

Lo uwn

K\M N«A\Lﬂ_rd&m—-cwae

l‘i[u




LOOSE MINUTE
D/Sec(AS)/64/2

17 November 2003

D UK-SO1 AIR ;
\ s

N ~2 a3 o3 |

CREDIBLE WITNESS REPORT DATED 3 NOVEMBER 1999,

1. In line with our current policy, please find below a 'UFQ' report which you may wish to be
aware of. Although the report was originally from a member of the public, these lights were also

DAS-Sec3
(CHOTS: DAS-LA-Ops+Pol1)

MTe6/73




I am writing concerning your request for information about an incident at RAF Boscombe
Down on 26" September 1994 which has been passed to this department for action. |
apologise for not sending you a response sooner.

| understand there have been press reports in the past alleging that an aircraft crashed at
Boscombe Down on this date, but | can inform you that on 1 December 1994 the then
Minister of State for the Armed Forces, the Hon Nicholas Soames MP, in answer to a
Parliamentary Question from the late Martin Redmond confirmed that despite press reports at
the time, there was no crash at the unit on that date. The only flying that took place that night
was the launch of two Royal Navy Sea King helicopters in support of an exercise.

I hope this is helpful. If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to
complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the
undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an
internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,

hitp://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office @mod.uk

22" June 2005
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GAITESTPTCD:
22 June 05
Request: I o7 - 03-2005-092152-001 Received: 07 Mar 05 e )
9 ] Expiry Date: 06 Apr 05 /7 |All sources Al

Days Left: 0 Status: Open

Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

AIT Main The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

View

Audit Trail Request Details

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Response Format Requested:  |electronic Language Requested | Welsh

Contact Details . .

Documents *Enter the request for information:
Actions September 26th 1994 at RAF Boscombe Down an apparent incident occured on the runway involving some type of

Assign Within My Group aircraft, possibly belonging to the United States. Please could you give more insight onto what happened and what

type of aircraft was involved.
Change Alert Settings

Edit Request Details
Upload Document
Close Case

Take Ownership Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).
To be held by the help desk until allocation.
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The National Archives
crash black aircraft
Response to a FOI request on an alleged ‘crash’ of a black project aircraft on the runway at RAF Boscombe Down, Wiltshire, on 26 September 1994.
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907 Written Answers

Aerospace concerning the use of RAF Bentwaters as a
- base in connecton with the showground aircombatrange.
- Mpr. Scames: None. .

l T ;"t‘:a

Mr. Redmond: To ssk the Secretary of Swe for -
Defence if ho will make a statement on the air .crach at -

Boscombe Down airfield on the evening of 26 September.

Mr. Soames: I am aware of 4 press report of such an'.

incident. Staff a1 Boscombe Down have confirmed,
however, that there was no crash at the unit on that date
or, indead, 'so far this year. The only flying which took

place that night was ths launch of two Royat Navy Sea

nghdlcomemlnmmmofan exercise.
‘Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
De&ncehnwmanymmhomswmapentonmpumm

Totnado ZA611 following its accident in December 1986;.
m_;d‘onwhatdmtheanctaﬁhasbeenﬁm'mm_ '

"~ M. Soames: Tornado ZAG11 was repaired mmdusﬁ. ‘
and the details of the contract covering the repair remain

commercially confidential. Since its accident, the aircraft
vmﬂownon 19.22and28]muary 1993. The aircraft

has since been held in storage pendmg its enbry into a’,
modiﬂcahmpmgmmmv.afterwluch vnllxcmrnto,

aeuve service.

Mr. Redmond.Toaskﬂ\eSecretaryomeefor ,
Dcfmcetfhewﬂlmakeasmcmmtonthcdmand.‘
cifcumstances of the accident to Tomado F.3° serial -
nuinber carried out on the aireraft since its: uooldent.and-
bywlnd;umt.whatuﬂwesumwdaddmamlnmberof
man hours required to complete repairs:to the aircraft; and - .

what is the estimated total cost of restoring Maimraftw
front line setvice following its accident.

‘Mr. Soames; TomadoFBZBZSOwudm;gedon

2‘7March1992dmmzengmegmundnms To date,

RAFmde.smanhnvcexpended 9,025 man hours. on the

International Chart Service

MrRedmnd.Toasktthecretaryomefor
Defence if he will place in the Library a copy of the
International Chart Service North sca-southern 'shect

1:750,000 2182A, INT.1043, puhluhed at Taunton on 10

August 1973,

Mr. Soames: ltlsnotourusualpmcncetohymch_
charts in the Library. They are wldely avulable however, -

from commercial sources.

Hercules Fleet

Mr. Jacques A.rnold To nsk the Secretary of State for -

Deferce when he expects to be able to make an
announcement on the future of the RAP's Hercules fleel.

Mr. Frecinan: We hopé to be able to make an
ammouncement shortly.

1 DECEMBER 1994

- and civilinn pecsonnel and
_ ‘civilisn staff employed in (a) the personnel and training

19 Dec '97 15:21 P.02

Written Arswers 908

Staffing

Mr. McAllion: To ask the Sccretery of State for
Defenceifhewnllpmwdumumbyminmym
geade of the number of scxvice

cammand and (b) the logistics command. .

Myr. Soames: ‘The strength of the two commands as at
lchbulmusfoﬂows.

' Military Personnel
: Pertounsl -
ond Training - Logistics
Command. Command
Rarks :
'Alr Chief Marstm! 2 1
Air Manhal — 1
Air Vice-Marabial 2 3
Air Commodoee - 15
Group Captain .o 56
-Wing Commander - . 3. 182
on Laader 802 514
Flight Licutenant 1,764 365
Flying Officer/Pilot Officer 905 55
Scailor Medical Officee 152 6
Junjor Medical Officer . 129 4
.Dentist . 113 -
Chaplains 19 —
Officer Total 4426 1,406
Airmen Reinks . -

. Mastes Afrcrew Warmant Officet 84 215
Technician 764 1,054
Segeant A & 1,463
Corporal . 2320 2,434

Junior Technician/Senior

/]

. Aircraftman : 3436 3344
Airceaftman 400 —
Officer Designite 3. —

.. Airmen Total ’ 9,010 8510
Ovenll Total 13436 9916
- Note:

' One of thése officers (Chicf of the Air Swff) appears on ‘the
strength of Personnel and Tealning Command but is employed
elsewhere. This is the cast for a sumber of other personnel, but

sepacate figures could oaly be provided at disproportionate cost.

Civilian Persomnzl
Personnel
and Training ~ Logistics
. Command Command
 Nonuindustrial grades

azy — 10
G 20 50
- G6 35 120
Gr . %0 460
Scnior Executive Officer . 310 »0

Higher Exccutive Officer/Higher

-Bxecutive Officer (D) 955 2249
Bxecutive Officer 260.0 479.5
Admisistrative Officer 576.% 1,186.0
Aduunistrative Assistant . APS ‘6425
Co.ordinator Anglo/American :

Relations 0.5 -
Comounity Relations Adviser 7.0 -
Mest Manager A 10 4.0
Mess Manager B 20 1.0
Retired Officor (Principat) 9.0 —
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rrom: |

Sent: 28 July 2005 04:59

To:

Subject: Re: Freedom of Information request

Thank you for the reply and information, please accept my apologies for not having been able to
respond to you sooner as [ have been away on business and leave a lot recently and am just starting
to catch up with my emails.

Reiards and thank you again.
pes I

I am writing in response to your requests for information from the Ministry of Defence
regarding the United States Visiting Force (USVF) in the UK and US exchange officers,
based in the UK. I apologise for not responding sooner.

There are a number of military installations in the UK, with a variety of functions,
which are made available to the USVF under the terms of the North Atlantic Treaty
Organisation Status of Forces Agreement of 1951; details of these and the number of
USVF personnel (military and civilian) posted to these installations are attached at
Annex A to this letter. Please be advised that the number of personnel can vary slightly
due to turnover of posts.

In our letter of 315t March we provided you with numbers of US military personnel
stationed, as part of the USVF in the UK, this table is reproduced below:

US Service Number
Army 375

Air Force 10,166
Navy 713
Marines 67

Total 11,321

A small number of US military personnel who are not part of the visiting force are also
stationed in the UK as exchange officers and at the US Embassy.

With regard to your question about jurisdiction, I can inform you that neither US
Military Police nor USAF security personnel have any jurisdiction over British civilians.

Details of the British military units where US military staff are posted as exchange

28/07/2005
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Page 2 of 3

. officers is attached at Annex B to this letter as requested.

Finally, with regard to your question about a US military liaison office, I can inform you
that there is no individual office within the MoD which conducts such a task. Various
branches within the MOD liaise with US authorities as necessary on a variety of
subjects.

I hope this is helpful. If this information does not address your requirements or you wish
to complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the
undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply
for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor,
MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate
your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of
the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the
Commissioner's website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H
Main Building
Whitehall
LONDON

SW1A 2HB

2284 June 2005

28/07/2005
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

appicant:

Case Number: 08-02-2005-091654-004 Expiry: 07/03/05

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

1) Information/reports the MOD have in relating to any Unidentified Flying
Objects or unidentified phenomena or Unidentified objects, whether
reported by the general public or by military personnel working for the
MOD or subcontracted to the MOD, for Wales in the UK from the year
1990-2005. e

2) Any information the MOD have relating to UFOs reported in the
Brecon, Powys area in the last 10 years.

3) Any information the MOD have relating to parliamentary MP’s or Prime
Ministers comments and/or reports and/or meetings in relation to
Unidentified Flying Objects or unusual phenomena which can’'t be
explained.

4) A copy of financial records currently held by the MOD in relation to
what it spends in researching and/or investigating Unidentified Flying
Objects in the UK, of if too broad, Wales, UK.

Case for release of information

1&2) We could not fully comply with the request as the amount of information
requested would have exceeded the £600 permitted by the Freedom of
Information Act.

| looked through the database of the years 2002, 2003, 2004, and up to date
2005 and found 28 reports from Wales, including Brecon in Powys.

3) As to the question of there being Prime Ministers comments, we have
informed the applicant that there have been no such meetings in recent years.
4) Finally with regards to the spending we do not carry out investigations into
the sightings so there are no such records held.

Draft of letter enclosed also.

Authorisation



| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.




From:
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5t Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140

(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference:

Our Reference:
08-02-2005-091654-004
Date:

14 June 2005

Dear

I am writing concerning your request for information/reports relating to UFO sightings to the
Ministry of Defence. Your request has been passed to this Department as we are the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs. I apologise for the delay in
responding to your request.

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence does not have any expertise or role
in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise of
extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains totally open-minded. I should add that to date,
the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.
The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of UFQOs’ it receives solely to establish whether
what was seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air
activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this
purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service.
It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your requests for reports from Wales for the past 15 years and those from Brecon,
Powys in the last 10 years, I should inform you that our records are not held electronically but are
filed on paper files in the order in which they are received and we currently hold such records
spanning a 25 year period. Before any of this information can be released, personal data has to be
removed in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998. If we were to process all the reports
you requested, the costs would exceed the permitted £600 limit set for compliance with the
Freedom of Information Act 2000, and as provided by section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of
Defence is not obiged to comply with your request. However, we are currently in the process of
compiling a database of UFO reports. This has now been completed for the years 2002, 2003,
2004 and to date in 2005, and we are in the process of compiling 2000 and 2001. I have looked
through these records and found 28 reports from those years, in Wales including Powys, and I



ve enclosed the copies for your information. Personal data has been removed in accordance with
the Data Protection Act 1998.

You also asked for information relating to MPs or Prime Minister’s comments or reports or
meetings relating to UFOs. There have been no such meetings in recent years, so there are no
records we can provide. You may however wish to be aware that in July 1952, the then Prime
Minister, Winston Churchill, asked his Secretary of State for Air, Lord Cherwell, to let him have a
report about the reports of “flying saucers” that were appearing in the press. For your information
I enclose a copy of the Prime Ministers note and the reply. The original documents can now be
found at the National Archives. The “Intelligence study in 1951 is the final report of the Flying
Saucer Working Party which can be seen in the MOD Freedom of Information Publication
Scheme at www.foi.mod.uk.

Finally, with regard to your request for financial records in relation to MOD spending on
investigations into UFO sightings, as explained at the start of this letter, the MOD does not carry
out investigations into this phenomena and no such records are held.

If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6 Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely
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I would like to request:

1) Information/reports the MOD have relating to any Unidentified Flying Object
or Unidentified phenomena or Unidentified objects , whether reported by the
general public or by miltary personnel working for the MOD or subcontracted
to the MOD, for Wales in the UK from the year 1990-2005.

2) Any information the MOD have relating to UFO's reported in the Brecon,
Powys, Wales area in the last 10 years.

3) Any information the MOD have relating to parlimentary MP's or Prime
Ministers comments and/or reports and/or meetings in relation to Unidentified
Flying Objects or Unusual Phenomena which can't be explained.

4) A copy of the financial records currently held by the MOD in relation to what

it spends in researching and/or investigating Unidentified Flying Objects in the
UK, or if to broad, Wales, UK.

Many thanks
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING:.

1. | Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

2. | Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

20 March 2005
19.35L

st said it was a UFO.

3. | Exact position of observer.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Outdoors.

4. | How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or

Had a camcorder and was filming the
object while talking on the Das
answerphone. Sai filmed it for over

camcorder.) half an hour.
5. | Direction in which object was Not given.
first seen.
(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.) )
6. | Approximate distance. Not given.
7. | Movements and speed. IV—:_J Not given.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)
8. | Weather conditions during Not given.

observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)



The National Archives
28 UFO reports Wales
Copies of 28 UFO reports from Wales received by MoD between 2002-2005 released in response to a FOI request.


o J

9. | To whom reported. Das answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and telephone n -
of informant.
11. | Other witnesses. Not given.
12. | Remarks. - Just said about having a video of it.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 21 March 2005 =

11.30L



The National Archives
UFO police helicopter
MoD papers covering UFO incident reported by the crew of a police helicopter near Bromley, Kent, in November 2003.


REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. 20 February 2005
(Duration of sighting.) 09.50L
2. | Description of object. Bright blue object, broke into about three to
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | four pieces, before disappearing.
brightness, noise.)
3. | Exact position of observer. Not given.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)
4. | How object was observed. Not given.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)
5. | Direction in which object was Not given. i
first seen.
(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)
6. | Approximate distance. Not given.
7. | Movements and speed. Not given.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)
8. | Weather conditions during Not given.

observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




9. | To whom reported. Das answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and telephone no
of informant.
South Wales
11. | Other witnesses. Not given.
12. | Remarks. Not given.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 22 February 2005
14.40L




REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. No date or time given.
(Duration of sighting.)
2. | Description of object. Just said aw something.

(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

3. | Exact position of observer. Not given.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed. Not given.

(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was Not given.

first seen.
(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance. Not given.

7. | Movements and speed. Not given.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during Not given.
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




9. | To whom reported. Das answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and telephone n
of informant.
West Glamorgan
South Wales
11. | Other witnesses. Not given.
12. | Remarks. Not given.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 22 February 2005
10.30L




REP

ORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

31 January 2005
05.00L

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

A bright orange ball, like a star in the sky.
Had sort of spiderish legs coming off of it.

Exact position of observer.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Not given.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

Not given.

Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

Not given.

Approximate distance.

Not given.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down, ‘
constant, moving fast, slow)

Not given.

Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not given.




9. | To whom reported. Reported to the West Glamorgan Police, -
(Police, military, press etc) who then rang Das answerphone.
10. | Name, address and telephone no | Port Talbot
of informant. West Glamorgan
South Wales
11. | Other witnesses. Not given.
12. | Remarks. Not given.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 31 January 2005

10.20L




REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. Not given.
(Duration of sighting.)
2. | Description of object. Said the object looked like a parachute

(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | flare.
brightness, noise.)

3. | Exact position of observer. Out in the sea, near the Welsh Coast. R
Geographical location. '
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed. Naked eye.

(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was Not given.
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance. Not given.

7. | Movements and speed. Not given.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during Not given.
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




—reported the sighting to.

9. | To whom reported. ‘
(Police, military, press etc) the West Glamorgan Police who then rang
Das answerphone.
10. | Name, address and telephone no | Swansea
of informant. West Glamorgan
South Wales
11. | Other witnesses. Not given.
12. | Remarks. Not given.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 31 January 2005

10.45L




REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

Not given.

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

Looked like a parachute flare.

Exact position of observer.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving,. )

Not given.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

Not given.

Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

Not given.

Approximate distance.

Not given.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

Not given.

Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Was clear.

achol\xagy -~




9. | To whom reported. West Glamorgan police who left a message
(Police, military, press etc) on Das answerphone. I
10. | Name, address and telephone no | Port Talbot
of informant. West Glamorgan
South Wales
11. | Other witnesses. Not given.
12. | Remarks. Not given.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 31 January 2005

10.30L
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To whom reported (Police, military, |
press etc) |

Name & Address of Informant

Background of Informant that
may be volunteered

Other VWitnesses

Date, Time of Receipt

Any Unusual Meteorological
Conditions

Remarks




REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

5 September 2004
15.20L

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

Exact position of observer.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

The object was a bright light at first and
then looked like a box kite. There was no
sound, wings or fuselage.

_Were sitting out in
their garden.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

Both witnessed the object with the naked
eye.

Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

The object after flying towards them, over
their garden inf ew due west over
Cardiff Airport.

Approximate distance.

2,000 ft to 3,000 ft above them in the sky.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

The object was going quite fast overhead.

Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

The sky was very clear, was a very sunny
day.




9. | To whom reported. Das answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and telephone no
of informant.
Barry
South Wales
11. | Other witnesses. —
12. | Remarks. ~ | 4 ._Said'visibﬂ»ity was excellent and
that you could not mistake it for a plane.
Was definitely something you could not
explain.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 13 September 2004

12.15L
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

L.

Date and time of sighting.

7 September 2004

(Duration of sighting.) 11.30L

2. | Description of object. Two silvery objects, very high up in the sky
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | on the horizon. They were moving apart
brightness, noise.) and pulling together again, they did this in

a matter of ten seconds. They left vapour
trails as they were moving.

3. | Exact position of observer. Not given.

Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed. Not given.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was Not given. -
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance. Said about 40,000 ft up, as high as a plane

on the horizon.

7. | Movements and speed. They were moving so fast and moving side
(side to side, up or down, to side, i.e. apart, then moving towards
constant, moving fast, slow) each other again.

8. | Weather conditions during Not given.

observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




9. | To whom reported.
(Police, military, press etc)

—

Das answerphone.

%3

of informant.

10. | Name, address and telephone no

Flintshire
North Wales

11. | Other witnesses.

12. | Remarks.

Not given.

aid it was an amazing sight,

as never seen anything like that before.
Said it certainly was not a plane, and that
he’d done some investigation work and
was told it wasn’t a plane, by whom, I
don’t know. Someone then told him to
report his sighting to a lady called Mrs
(whoever she is)! She said it was defins
a UFO!! Then he was told by someone else,
(he didn’t say), to report his sighting to this
office! "

13. | Date and time of receipt.

9 September 2004
12.30L




REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

8 September 2004
20.15L

2. | Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

Large flash of light which turned into a
grey object descending over Cardiff bay,
with trailing smoke behind it.

3. | Exact position of observer.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Not given.

4. | How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

Not given.

5. | Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

Just said over Cardiff bay. _

6. | Approximate distance.

Not given.

7. | Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

Going quite fast as it was descending.

8. | Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not given.




To whom reported.
(Police, military, press etc)

10.

Name, address and telephone no
of informant.

| South Wales

Cardiff Police Contol Room, who then in
turn left a message on the Das
answerphone.

Cardiff

11.

Other witnesses.

12.

Remarks.

Not given.

hat left the message on the
Das answerphone, said he contacted the
Coast guard, being that Cardiff is a coastal
area and enquired if there were any aircraft
over the bay, that day, i.e. from a base and
the Coast guard said no. Being that the
object was spotted over the bay aswell.
Also said he spoke to Air Traffic Control -
Cardiff, but didn’t say on the message of
what the outcome was.

13.

Date and time of receipt.

9 September 2004
11.30L




REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting,
(Duration of sighting.)

Description of object.

(No of objects, size, shape, colour,

brightness, noise.)

18 February 2004 16.02L

Large black object over Rhyl.

3. | Exact position of observer.,
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed.

(Naked-eye, binoculars, other

optical device, camera or
.camcorder.)

first seen.

Approximate distance.

Not given

Not given

Direction in which object was

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

Not given

Not given

Movements and Speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not given

Not given



. To whom reported.
: (Police, military, press etc)

Name, address and telephone no
of informant,

Rhy
North Wales

Other witnesses, None mentioned.

NVW Police helicopter was up at the time
and saw a civilian aircraft in the areq.

Date and time of receipt.
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RECORD OF ANSWERPHONE MESSAGE RECEIVED ON THURSDAY 25™
SEPTEMBER 2003 @ 08:04

H—/?/c’s

anted to report a ‘UFO’ sighting fro

| Barry
Wales

who saw an unusual object, falling from a cloud, like it was burning, very fast.
Viewed for 5 minutes.

19 28 e
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Remarks
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REPORT OF UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

. Date, Time and Duration of Sighting - Locjal times to be quoted.
12/7/02 22055 sy j0mins
7 7

B Description of Object - Number of objects, size, shape, colours, brightness, sound, smett, etc.
ZX Koun i,;/ti;l'\- 12(/]5 - 6(45k“§.fmnbmj7i S/~ e ? -
o Exact Position of Qbéewe;, - Geographical location, indoors or outdoors, stationary or moving.
Imias Nyt o{»;C Llastrisant ,Sosth Lives ( Secaldmy éeéj_}‘am . S’Qﬁaiy
D How Observed - Naked eye, binoculars, other optical device, still or movie camera.
Nﬁtu 93& 1 gm.(“&;/av’
E Direction in which Object was First Seen - A iandmark may be more useful than a badly

estimated bearing.

West

F Angular Elevation of Object - Estimated heights are unreliable.

ﬂﬁﬁﬂ.éaé
G Distance of Object from Observer - By reference to a known landmark wherever possible. - e

NoT Known
H Movements of Object - Change in E, F and G may be of more use than estimates of course
and speed. ,

Stationary .

J Meteorological Co:?&litions During Observations - Moving cloud, haze, mist, etc.
Fe,u./ C(,odo( 2= 20,000 /&L{’fravf’— . Lw;ﬁ nind S . EKC,&//OA’/ Vi

K Nearby Objects - Telephone or high voltage lines; reser(coir, lake or dam; swamp or marsh;

river; high buildings, tall chimneys, steeples, spires, TV or radio masts; airfields, generating
plant; factories; pits or other sites with floodlights or other lighting.

NoNE ‘
L To Whom Reported - Police, military organisaion, the press, efc.
RAF St Athan + Cai ff ATC

of Informant

ory re,fq// .ﬁ?/w/aj

at may be Volunteered

P Date and Time of Receipt of Report

27220 12/ 67

The details are to be telephoned immediately t

NOT PosSSibe
ATS CLOSED
-No Tle cZue
The completed form report is to be sent by the originating air traffic service unit to the Ministry of
Defence Sec (AS), RAF Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB.

Related Procedure: CDF/MATS Pt2/EMG
Form: CDF/UFO/01 Issue 1 13 January 1999
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REPORT OF AN UNIDEN‘I'IF_IED FLYING OBJECT -

' I

A. Date, Time & |
' Duration of Sighting | Yol  miwmufes

. ' |

l .
B. Desciption of Object I\[Q"N\ > \"‘1 balls
(No of objects, size, shape, ]F{OQQA\FU\- \ i¢4¥ \qu» ~Q»~“ﬁ
colour, brightness) {% Nov  amd OINOﬂJ-e& A
C. ~Exact Position of Observer Ourdeoods ofF \Woms
Location, indoor/outdoor,
stationary/moving S

binoculars, other optical
device, stlll or mov1e)

|
|
I
I
D.  How Observed (Naked eye, | N odead e
i A
|
|
I
I

E. Direction in which Object
first seen (A landmark may be.
more useful than a badly _
estimated bearing) .

Landwnwdod Wells

heights are unreliable)
G Distance (By reference to a
known landmark) ’ -
- H.  Movements (Changes in E F & G
may be of more use than L

estimates .of course and speed)

I. Met Conditions during Observations | = Clecn “"*"\\"Ir
(Moving clouds, haze, mist ete) '

J.  Nearby Objects (Telephone llnes,
high Voltage lines, reserv01r, lake
or dam, svamp or marsh, river, high
buildings, tall chimneys, steeples,
spires, TV or radio masts,
airfields, generating plant,

" factories, pits or other sites with

I
|
I
|
|
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
|
|
I
|
I
I
|
I
|
|
|
' |
i I
I
I
|
I
I
|
|
I
|
|
I
|
|
|
I
|
|
I
|
!
|
I
|
floodlights or night lighting) {

|
|
I
I
I
|
|
I
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
; _
| F. Angle of Sight (Estimated
I
|
I
I
I
1
|
|
I
I
I
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I
I
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To whom reported (Police, military,
press ete)

CRo wALES -

Name & Address of Informant

VoL 6EY AAmi

Background of Informant that
may be volunteered.

Other Witnesses

Date, Time of Receipt

Any Unusual Meteorological
Conditions :

Remarks
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

-

Date and time of sighting,
(Duration of sighting.)

Sunday 2 March 2003 @ 15.54

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

Strange object, silver, shaped like a dart

Exact position of observer.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

Approximate distance.

2 miles from informant’s home.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




To whom reported. DAS(LA)Ops&PoHa answerphone
(Police, military, press etc)

Name, address and telephone no
of informant,

Other witnesses.

Directorate of Airstaff (Lower Airspace) Operations & Policy 1

Metropole Building
Northumberland Avenue
WC2N 5Bp




REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

a. Name, address and telephone no. of informant:
PENLLYN
COWBRIDGE

b. Date, time and duration of sighting:

15 JAN 03 2210HRS

C. Description of object:

A LARGE ROUND DISC, SLIGHTLY SMALLER THAN MOON.
CREAMY WHITE THEN CHANGED GREEN.

d. Exact position of observer:

NOT KNOWN

e. How observed: (naked eye, binoculars, other optical device, still or video
camera). ‘

NAKED EYE

f. Direction in which the object was seen: (A landmark may be more useful than a
badly estimated bearing).

SOUTH BY SOUTH EAST

g. Angle of sight:

NOT KNOWN

h. Distance: (By reference to a known landmark wherever possible).
NOT KNOWN

i, Movements:




MOVED TOWARDS THE MOON AND MADE A WHIZZING N OISE

i
K. Meteorological conditions during observations: (Moving clouds, haze, mist etc).

CLEAR SKY
L Nearby objects: (Telephone lines; high voltage lines; reservoir, lake or dam;

swamp or marsh; river; high buildings; tall chimneys, steeples; spires; TV or

radio masts; airfields).

NOT KNOWN ;
m. To whom reported: (Police, military organisations, the press etc).
n. Any background on the informant that may be volunteered: 5
0. Other witnesses:
p- Is a reply requested? )
q. Date and time of receipt of report:

17 JAN 03 1740HRS.

2
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. Saturday 4™ January 2003 @ 21:15
(Duration of sighting.)

2. | Description of object. \
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | blue and red lights
brightness, noise.)

White object with vivid flashing green,

3. | Exact position of observer. Outdoors
Geographical location. St.Clares, west of Carmarthen
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed. Binoculars

(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was South
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance.

7. | Movements and speed. Moving South East
(side to side, up or down, -
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




9. | To whom reported. DAS (LA) Ops & Pol answerphone
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and telephone no | Did not leave name and address
of informant.
11. | Other witnesses. Neigbours all saw it too through binoculars
12. | Remarks.
13. | Date and time of receipt. Saturday 4" January 2003 @ 21:17




REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. 28 November 2002 @14:26
(Duration of sighting.)

2. | Description of object. 2 sightings over Cardiff docks
(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

3. | Exact position of observer.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance.

7. | Movements and speed. Objects of different colours moving up and
(side to side, up or down, down _
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during
observation,
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




9. | To whom reported. DAS (LA) Ops & Pol answerphone
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and telephone—
of informant. Contact International
Via London ATC
11. | Other witnesses.
12. | Remarks.
13. | Date and time of receipt. Friday 29 November @ 09:00
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LLORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

Date, Time &
Duration of Sighting

‘Desciption of Object

(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness)

cound ﬂéﬁg@%L.b&W}
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|

Exact Position of Observer
Locatipn, indoor/outdoor,
stationary/moving

Wwdoov  wilk biacoculad s

|
I

How Observed (Naked eye,
binoculars, other optical

" device, still or movie)

‘Direction in which Object

first seen (A landmark may be.

- more useful than a badly _

estimated bearing) .

Angle of Sight (Estimated
heights are unreliable)

Distance (By reference to a
known landmark)

Movements (Changes in E, F & G
may be of more use than '
estimates of course and speed)

Wony ve J o,\r\\'m\k\

Met Conditions during,pbservations
(Moving clouds, haze, mist etc)
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Nearby Objects (Telephone lines,

" high Voltage lines, reservoir, lake
or dam, svamp or marsh, river, high
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spires, TV or radio masts,
airfields, generating plant,

"factories, pits or other sites with

floodlights or night. lighting)

I
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

N\ S

|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
|
|
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
|
I
I
|
|
I
|
I
|
|
I
I
|
I
|
|
I
|
I




cey

m rePorted (?Oli

To who

press etC)




w . P.02/82

Cc

(L EDkon ot O%'z_o\qﬂ;a C)H—\QB’O?..W

and & Co\\Qijue
n b x Objects om'r‘H’.@ a white bnght -
over Hne p of Ye-Trmvel lnn in #y genaral
OFf @ém‘ardawe- Each of Hnese objects

Apendd o be Qy'n@ N formation Foweyge Hove
NAS o defin |

. gap bBetuigon gach Hem. ‘TF’Q_‘j travelled
Wa el 6’@0@ Sfeod kae_p\@ at- the- Sank ha\faht
NoWe ve 2 \Woe, no 209 of HRC Nolse. cornn
T O

objects, . No P‘\’F%OWG Wele Goon and (=

oM ivpe, form
otomy objece Weuld ~ove
\:y e oMer four 0 tne

JVst o g degrees, Wih

TOTAL P.B2



SR LUde LO-D3 - 1 LD el

REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

. IRANSMISSION DETAILS: DTG of Transmission:

!AS Operations and !olicy. Rm 673 Metropole Building,

Northumberiand Avenue
Londo
Fax No:

AUTHORISING OFFICER: | TRANS
RANK, NAME & RANK/GRADE & NAME.
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Al DATE: | o3 A [TIME: | @9%5 __ Z | DURATION OF SIGHTING: | 2 7 % 5z,
B| DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: Sound? Mo
Number Smell? ~No'
Size -V T4 O(her (oo I HT B

Shape A~y : :
Colour &AZsA

Brightness venry i

C| EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER: 3,7 ffwsién

Geographical location: CYN\AL = ABER CuIYNET

Indadrs/Outdebrs/Statiprfary/Maving  c-aa
D| HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED:

Naked eyelBinopn@rsICame?aNideozgmerfa
£1 DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)

L AGT

F| ANGLE OF SIGHT:

G| DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible).
tar Fhon=< o 3 ';;.M’

H{ MOVENMENT OfF OBJECT:
oy Fas7

J| MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc):
VERy <cdan :

K| NEARBY OBJECTS OR BU%D!NGS:
4

L} TO WHOM REPORTED:
Press:

Police:

Military Organisation:
Airport. <-Aar3): A
Other:

INFORMANTS’ DETAILS. Name

ANY BACKGROUND OF THE INFORMAB;IT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED:

O] OTHER WITNESS? 3 o7ddas . cPR 1 o RoAT)

P{ DATE/TIME OF REPORT: o¥ /592 A7z o .

TOTAL P.B1



[ o]

FIED FLYING OBJECT o

* REPORT M

FAX TRANSIISSION DETAILS: [ DTG of Transmission:

, Rm 673 Metropole Building,
Northumberiand Avenue e

AUTHORISING OFFICER: : : TRANSMISSION OPERATOR:
RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT: RANK/GRADE & NAME: -
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

A] DATE: |24/ 77o2. | TME: | /200 Z | DURATION OF SIGHTING: | (7O #7-~ 3 |

B DESCRIP‘I}O'N OF OBJECT: Sound? A/
Number 2 JA<eg 3 Srome— Smel?  &/¢>
Size LSS Other <8 . /4~ 3

|Stope " ZHAN T o e e, |FELT BSIF HE WS PANG. -

Colour et 5
Brightness 4027 o477 WL CHEAD

C| EXAGT POSITION OF, o
/\/E‘uﬂaﬂﬁ“" ERe oS )

Geographical location!
P e
Indoors/Outdoors/Statiohary/Moving C AT T orsen <~

D] HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED: /‘/‘QVQ‘ ernrrses /) =rans N

o AIOC )
Naked eye/Binoculars/Camera/Video camera 7 /bl o8

E| DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)
sHpr- $PGY <Bro /?ﬂ/y{; ol AB ST T C_"/.‘«é-')/’ =)=

F| ANGLE OF SIGHT: // Y

G| DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible):
///LA/ / 7 S SR

1l MOVEMENT OF OBJECT:

J| MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVAT_!ON (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc):

VAV = - i
K| NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS: @7{/ T // P <5

L] TO WHOM REPORTED: :
Press: .

Police: : ' —
Military Organisation: o AL sy’ VA (“/A,(/)/ 3= A,

Airport:

ANY BACKGROUND OF

O] OTHER WITNESS?

L5 s T e = ROEID
Grare 22l2107

P| DATE/TIME OF RE

TOTAL P.B21



REPORT OF UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

Q Date, Time and Duration of Sighting - Local times to be quoted.
D Tow Do 2322

B Description of Object - Number of objects, size, shape, colours, brightness, sound, smell, etc,

Gh&ew | SVCVA ohNyEeT

C Exact Position of Obsérver - Geographical location, indoors or outdoors, stationary or moving. .
SKEweny (pean PEA T \
D How Observed - Nakeq eye, binoculars, other optical device, still or movie camera.
TECES P e
E Direction in which Object was First Seen - A landmark may be more useful than a badly
estimated bearing.
N / WK o

F Angular Elevation of Object - Estimated heights are unreliable.

G Distance of Object from Observer - By reference to a known landmark wherever possible
MoT  Wako w -
H Movements of Object - ChangeinE, Fand G may be of more use than estimates of course
and speed. -

L\ouéltwuﬁ, t A POhTLN |

J Meteorological Conditions During Observations - Moving cloud, haze, mist, etc.

At. CARDIFE WK Cooom. M T Bk - oo,
K Nearby Objects - Telephone or high voltage lines: reservoir, lake or dam; swamp or marsh;

river; high buildings, tall chimneys, steeples, spires, TV or radio masts; airfields, generating
plant; factories; pits or other sites with floodlights or other lighting. T

L To Whom Reported - Police, military organisation the press, etc.
oo A —
M

Name and Address of Informant
CalyfE Comto PoCiCe

N Any Background Information on the Informant that may be Volunteered
Sormasea Poace conttic  (westmen Cordons s (e )

Other Witnes

K&Eué' GualeA |

Date and Time of Receipt of Report
7 // /Zao {.

The details are to be telephoned immédiatel

The completed form repart is to be sent by the originating air traffic service unit to the Ministry of
- Defence Sec (AS), RAF Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB.

Related Procedure: CDF/MATS Pt2/EMG
Form: CDF/UF0/01 Issue 1 13 January 1999
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" REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

high Voltage lines, reservoir, lake

or dam, swamp or marsh, river,

buildings, tall chimneys, steeples,

spires, TV or radio masts,
airfields, generating plant,

factories, pits or other sites with

floodlights or night lighting)

| l

| A. Date, Time & |

ll Duration of Sighting ; LO. (2. .0\ S
| quile . Boll (l\c1l,\ I
| B. Desciption of Object | v ou

| (No of objects, size, shape, | s¥aws ouksida

| colour, brightness) |

| l

' .. ,’T%uhiﬁ PARTEY \tM%Q\L&v
| C. Exact Position of Observer [} ared ' Jew

| Location, indoor/outdoor, | ~9 ooy

| stationary/moving |

| l

| |

| D. How Observed (Naked eye, Ibkolkid e R Bine colans
| binoculars, other optical |

| device, still or movie) |

| |

| E. Direction in which Object | S &=

| first seen (A landmark may be |

| more useful than a badly |

| estimated bearing) |

l l

' I [y \90“&‘, D v g
| F. Angle of Sight (Estimated | «

| heights are unreliable) |

| l

| | :

| G Distance (By reference to a l‘“ihﬂs SKQ%}‘ “y LQ}V~“U«
l known landmark) | - v

| l ‘o~ ° e¥lqug

| , l ~

| H. Movements (Changes in E, F & G | i\*\ﬁlé

| may be of more use than |

| estimates of course and speed) |

l l

l ' C/XQJE aN 3 3 ;

| I. Met Conditions during Observations | - ov g

| (Moving clouds, haze, mist etc) |

| |

| | e '

| J. Nearby Objects (Telephone lines, l AP e acws

| |

| |

| l

| l

l l

| l

l l

l l




To whom reported (Police, military,
press etce)

—

Name & Address of Informant

|
. |
Woe 6@\; L\r\l¢> o> oo §€¢;\Jj€.

|

Background of Informant that
may be volunteered

Other Vitnesses

Date, Time of Receipt

Any Unusual Meteorological
Conditions
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REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

Name, address and telephone no. of informant:

r Port Talbot Tel No: Nil

Briton Fe

Date, time and duration of sighting:
26 Nov 0] - 11.20 local

Description of object:

Silver object, long cylinder hanging from a parachute or balloon, drifting SE. Very
big and very high, similar height to contrailing ac.

Exact position of observer:

Looking east fowards Maesteg.

How observed: (naked eyc, binoculars, other optical device, still or video
cameras).

At first naked eye, binoculars.

Direction in which the object was seen: (A landmark may be more useful than a
badly estimated bearing). o

Angle of sight:

45 - 60°

Distance: (By reference to a known Jandmark wherever possible).

5 miles +

Movemenis: )

Drifting _

Mt;teorological conditions during observations: (Moving clouds, haze, mist etc).

Clear blue sky excellent vision.



- Nearby objects: (Telephone lines; high voltage lines; reservoir, lake or dam;
swamp or marsh; river; high buildings; tall chimneys, steeples; spires; TV or
radio masts; airfields; generating plant; factories; pits or other sights with
floodlights or other night lighting).

Nil

To whom reported: (Police, military organisations, the press etc).

RAF St Athan.

Any background ou the informant that may be volunteered:
Not been drinking.

Other witnesses:
No witnesses.
Is a reply requested?

. Woul& likeéreply.
26 Nov © -~ 140 |

Date and time of receipt of report:
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Date, Time &

| N
A. |
Duration of Sighting | /800 — (¥ 30
I
| . -
B. Desciption of Object | L 5{7‘/0“/“’ . 4 ayﬂ
(No of objects, size, shape, | _ .
colour, brightness) | 20 nowse.
I
C. Exact Position of Observer | Mews % 4'“/“/
Location, indoor/outdoor, |
stationary/moving IOWCADK 9&./ WJ
I
I
D. How Observed (Naked eye, | W ‘7(/ é, M
binoculars, other optical | .7
device, still or movie) | I{{W.
' |
E. Direction in vhich Object | fo” lenoiom
first seen (A landmark may be. I
more useful than a badly _ |
estimated bearing) . |
' I
I
F. Angle of Sight (Estimated IA’4’ LoPW
heights are unreliable) |
I
. I L€
G Distance (By reference to a ‘"é‘ éf mile
known landmark) at— showt 2&0#
H. Movements (Changes in E, F & G /uyﬁ'éannnwx
may be of more use than
estimates of course and speed) !
- -
I. Met Conditions during Observations ;h“"5'700*(
(Moving clouds, haze, mist etc)
J. Nearby Objects (Telephone lines, | /&£~“h, — atfénvs

high Voltage lines, reservoir, lake

or dam, svamp or marsh, river, high DL .

buildings, tall chimneys, steeples,

spires, TV or radio masts,
airfields, generating plant,

" factories, pits or other sites with
floodllghts or night lighting)
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To whom reported (Police, military,
press etc)

Name & Address of Informant

Background of Informant that
may be volunteered

Other Witnesses

Date, Time of Receipt

Any Unusual Meteorological

Conditions i
Remarks ﬂ e % Py %p




	P.31-33 - list of UFO reports received by MoD from Scotland between 2002-2005

	P.61-65 - UFO incident reported by police helicopter near Bromley, Kent

	P.68 - ‘Crash’ of a black aircraft on runway at RAF Boscombe Down, Wiltshire 
	P.83-131 - 28 UFO reports from Wales received by MoD between 2002-2005




